Therefore, I find that an amount of INR 25,500 must be excluded from the alleged 

amount collected as fees for unregistered IA activity. 

43.  In view of the discussion at para 41 above, I note that the total amount of fees 

collected by Noticee from unregistered investment advisory services is INR 7,26,388 

(Rupees Seven Lakh Twenty Six Thousand Three Hundred and Eighty Eight).  The 

details of the credit entries as fee from unregistered investment advisory services (as 

extracted from Bank account statements provided by SIB and PMC to SEBI) are 

provided at Annexure to this Order. 

CONCLUSION  

44. Regulation 2(1)(m) of  the  IA  Regulations defines  the  term 'Investment Adviser' as

[...]

market. 

47. In the instant proceedings, as concluded in prior paragraphs, I find that the amount of 

fee / consideration collected by the Noticee as a result of providing unregistered 

‘Investment Advice’ to clients / investors, amounts to  INR 7,26,388 (Rupees Seven 

Lakh Twenty Six Thousand Three Hundred and Eighty Eight Only).  I am of the  

considered  view  that  the  Noticee is liable to refund, along with interest thereon,  the 

aforementioned amount collected as fee for providing unregistered ‘Investment 

Advice’ to investors.  I note that the Noticee continues to be debarred from the